* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

[0F

DATE July 14, 2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR SOUTHEAST RIDGE TRUNK SANITARY SEWER - PHASE 2A, S. J. LOUIS CONSTRUCTION,
INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Southeast Ridge Trunk Sanitary
Sewer - Phase 2A, 07-2005-017, in accordance with the contract approved between S. J. Louis Construction, Inc.,
James L. Schueller, President, 3032 County Road 138, P.O. Box 399, Waite Park, MN 56387-0399, under Roll
Call No. 05-3047, of December 19, 2005, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof,
be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $3,285,482.01 is the total cost, of which $3,113,271.14 has been paid the
Contractor, and $7,936.77 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $164,274.10 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of
Discontinuation for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents
to the lowa Department of Natural Resources. :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AYAILABLE
o Yol W <l t-
T - Qs
Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

N Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Sanitary-14, Southeast Ridge Trunk Sanitary Sewer, SAE120, Sanitary
Sewer Funds

07-2005-017 1



X Roll Call Number

DATE July 14, 2008

Agenda Item Number

[0

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

07-2005-017

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
the above date, among other proceedings the above
was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
written.

City Clerk



17\

S.E. RIDGE TRUNK SANITARY SEWER
PHASE 2A
ACTIVITY 1.D. 07-2005-017




Y=

)

PROJECT SUMMARY

SE Ridge Trunk Sanitary Sewer Ph 2A
Activity ID 07-2005-017

On December 19, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-3047, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to S.J. Louis Construction, Inc., in the amount of $3,499,000.00 to construct approximately
23,000 LF of gravity sanitary sewer ranging insize from 8-inch to 30-inch and other related items.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change L. Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount

1 6/28/2007 Engineering $0.00
Delete Trench Stabilization Rock and add Field Tile
Installation to correct saturated soil conditions at and near
the sewer trench.

2 1/8/2008 Engineering ($213,517.99)
Adjust contract quantities to match as-constructed
quantities.
Original Contract Amount $3,499,000.00
Total Change Orders ($213,517.99)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -6.10%
Final Contract Amount $3.285.482.01

Thursday, June 05, 2008 Page 1 of 1



(07>

July 14, 2008

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Southeast Ridge
Trunk Sanitary Sewer - Phase 2A, S. J. Louis Construction, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:
b’ ' ' Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of

CITV OF DES MOINES said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

'/ '/ "/ '/ FISCAL IMPACT:

N CINELTUNG DEPARTMENT Amount: $3,285,482.01 As-Built Contract Cost

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-1891

Gro2mde0 Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Sanitary-14, Southeast Ridge Trunk Sanitary
[FAXET) Sewer, SAE120, Sanitary Sewer Funds

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1949, 1976, 1981

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On December 19, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-3047, the City Council awarded a
contract to S. J. Louis Construction, Inc., James L. Schueller, President, 3032 County
Road 138, P.O. Box 399, Waite Park, MN 56387-0399 for the construction of the
following improvement:

Southeast Ridge Trunk Sanitary Sewer - Phase 2A, 07-2005-017

Construction of approximately 23,000 LF of sanitary sewer ranging in size from 8" to
30", including approximately 2,100 LF of tunneling and encasement, surface restoration
and other related items, all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan
File No. 458 - 114/148. This project is located in the vicinity of US Highway 65 and
State Highway 5 at the south edge of Des Moines and east of US Highway 69

I hereby certify that the construction of said Southeast Ridge Trunk Sanitary Sewer -
Phase 2A, Activity ID 07-2005-017, has been completed in substantial compliance with
the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work
commenced on May 22, 2006, and was completed on July 1, 2008.




7=

I further certify that $3,285,482.01 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$3,113,271.14 has been paid the Contractor and $7,936.77 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$164,274.10 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

géfgfau&\m

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



[0

joBed

00Z1ETHS 00ZIETHS 0001 000'1 0001 S1 Sunaemaqg|  9¢
v PLO‘ES 00°012$ 0¥9'v1L 0v9'v1 008'1¥ v Sumpm|  s¢
08'789%$ 00°0Z£$ 0v9'P1 0v9'v1 00602 oV sumpsag|  p¢
SLEYTTES SL'T$ 000°STY'81 000°STH'81 000°000'9% a1 usdms] €€
00°000°S 1§ 00°000°S1$ 000't 0001 000°1 ST fonuod uolsolg|  7¢
00'+85°5Z$ 00'91$ 000'665°1 00066S°1 000°00¥C g Jredy JLL ureiq| 1€
00'90L°€Z$ 00'9$ 000'1S6°€ 000°156°¢ 000'00t°T gl JUSLIAOR[ASY PUE [BAOWINY 30US] POLI|  Of
8L 7€5°99% 00'6€$ 020'90L°T 020°90L°1 000092 NOL deydry| 62
00'Z8LT$ 00'72$ 000'18 000'18 000°¥L NOL Suroepung renueid| gz
7568973 00228 091°€1Z 09T €Lz 000°005°8 NOL uonezliqelg Youall| Lz
00°0LY TS 00't$ 000'06% 000°06% 000°06% Egi sunusf uondnnsuo)d| 97
00'8T1'9¥$ 00'Z$ 000V12°€T 000¥1T°€T 000'291°€T a1 uopoadsu] 09pIA| 6T
000099 00°009°9% 0001 000°1 0001 vda V 2dAL gL “sloyuey Axejuesf 4z
00'005°26% 00700L°€$ 000'ST 000'ST 000'ST vd V 2dAY, 09 ‘Ojoyuey Ateltueg] €7
00°000°Z11$ 00°008°Z$ 0000t 000°0% 000°0% vd V odA], 8t “Oloyuey Arelues|  Zg
00°00£°8LS 00'0L8$ 00006 00006 00006 A1 SuIssox) 391D ,,0¢ 1omas Anues| 1z
00°000°Z¥$ 00°00L$ 00009 000709 000'09 A1 SuIssox) 301D 07 Wmas AmjueS| (g
00°001°L8% 00'0L9% 000°0€1 000°0¢1 000°0€1 d1 sulssor) 821D 91 ‘temag A1ejues| 61
00'00t"SES 00'065% 000°09 000°09 00009 1 Surssou) 391D ,8 1omag Arenueg| g1
00'009°LZ1$ 00'08S$ 000'02T 00002 000022 J1 adid 1aLe) ,0¢ % SuIse) [99S ,zy Susuuny| /]
00°0SZT°Z8¢$ 00°055$ 000'569 000'569 000°S69 a1 adid Jorie)) , 17 % 3wise) [0S ,Zy Suysuuny| 9]
00'00L°9S$ 00°07S$ 000'S01 000°S01 000°S01 a1 adid 181re) G 1 %9 Swise) 19318, 0¢ Buyouuny] g1
00°0S9°29% 00°0€ES 000'502 000502 000°50Z A1 adi Jouie) ,Z1 29 SuIse) [991S vz Suyeuunt|  p1
00°00+°C81$ 00'0Z£$ 000°0LS 000°0LS 000°0LS a1 adid Joue) 8 2 SwSe) 991§,y Bupuunl| €
9¢°Sov618 00'SIIS ¥97°691 Y97 691 00091 a1 Td .0€ ‘mag Amyueg| 71
LY’ SO8 1¥$ 00583 6C8'16V 678’16V 000°86% I1 Td .07 ‘mas Kmyueg| 17
81°01£°9Z$ 00°0L$ 798°SLE ¥98°CLE 000°08¢ a1 TA W91 ‘Bmog Keyueg| 07
0€'65t°98 00'SS$ il LT 000021 a1 TQ .8 ‘Tomag Aeueg| ¢

Y1°S9S°68LS 00'16$ 0vS'0L9°8 0¥$'9.9°8 0009298 a1 .0€ “Jomag Aeyueg[™ g

TE'TS6°8S1S 00083 7069861 ¥06'986°1 000°686°1 Fgi 41 Jomag Kieyues| £

09°€60°19¢$ 00'0L$ 08%'8S1°S 08%°'8S1°S 000°S91°S a1 .G1 ‘Jomag Kmjtueg[ 9

Y EOL VLIS 00°09% ¥TL 16T YL 16T 000016 a1 W1 ‘Pmag Kmpueg| ¢

ST'¥S0°65$ 00°05$ £80°181°1 €80°'181°1 000°0L1°1 a1 .8 ‘Mg Aeueg| ¢

00°09L°+£$ 00°006°L$ 00t't 00v't 00t oV Suqqnin pue JuLes)) 3

00'000°9Z$ 00°000°9Z$ 0001 0001 0001 $1 Supfeig§ uononysuo)| ¢

00'685°€$ 00'685°€$ 000°1 0001 000°1 S1 [onuoy) dygel], I

INANONWV JONdd LINN 1va oL JI4ZIMOHLNV JELVINILSH LINMN NOILITIOSAA ‘ON ENT'T
TVIOL TELONILSNOD
SIINN
L00T ‘9T 1qUISAON HIVA

L10-600Z-L0 AT ALIAILDY

/A ZA /A /

3UI0OW 53U JO ALD

4 £9

TVNIA % 9 'ON INFINAVd TVILAVd
LO/T0/80 03 90/LT/ZT WOYA ANOQ SHOM MO

JTILTTdINOD NOILDNILSNOD 40 ALVINLLSA

Ul ‘uoganysuo) smoq 'S MOLOIVILNOD

V' 25y - 1oMAS Arﬁu.nEQ.w‘ yunijy &%\.;N svaymog : 1.HALONd

vato] ‘sautoly $5q o 31D WANMO




T

zebed

87'€STT9% L0/90/60 S
L1TLLGELS 90/81/Z1 ¥
£T'886°T10°TS 90/1€/01 £
19°'610°86.% 90/77/80 Z
S'LETOQI'IS 90/62/90 1
INNOWY ALVa ATGNON
SLNAWAVA TVILAVd
“OUJ SHOLONASUO)) SINOT (£
66'L1SE1TS- L0/01/60 z N
00°0$ LO/TT/SO 1 \\,/N&\w - \ A4 qaLdEDOV
INQONY ALVA ATFNNON
SHACIO IONVHO 4 SOUIOI S3(T 3O A1)
ALVA-O1L AYVINIAS w § § X9 AEOFHD
SOJRIO0SSY 29 JApAUS
:Ad ARIVdTId
TVNIA % 9 'ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
‘9£6°LS ANA INAROIWV
PUTLTCITES SINIWAVd SNOIATIA $S3T
PE7L0T 1T1ES FOVNIV.LAY SSAT TV.LOL
0T VLTVOTS AOVNIVITI
10°78%°S8Z°€S TVLIOL
%001 BBQEOO JuadIdd
LTPLTY918 HONVIVL
06'LOT 1Z1't$ SINAWAVJ TVILYVd TV.LOL
9L°9¢6'LS INAWAVd TVILYVd SIHL
10Z85'$8Z°€$  SYA@IO IDNVHD SN'Td INQOWV JOVIINOD TV.LOL
ST 16788 Sy'0$ 000°STH'81 000'STH'81 Egi msunsnpy 90U ‘sdusg HIS| 70T
(SL9€T1°ES) 0SL'9€1°¢- 000'1 000'1 S1 TUSWIONISS PAIENosaN|  10¢
00°095°0+$ 00°01$ 000'950°y 000'9S0"Y o1 uonel[eIsut o[1 pRIA| 101
SIWALI HAGYO IONVHD
INNOWV FOrdd LINA ALVA OL JaZraoH1NY AILVALLSA | LINAQ NOLLITIDSAd "ON ANIT
TVIOL ILOMILSNOD
SLINO
L00Z ‘97 19qudAON ALVA

L10-S00T-L0 AI ALIALLOV

‘ouf ‘uoyponipsuo) smo g “JYOLIVALNOD
VZ asoyy - 1amas dippruvg yunaf 28pry isvaynos 1 1DArOAd




